representative of the Comfort Systems' financial position or results of
operations for any future period. Since the Company, S&S, the Founding
Companies, Purchased Companies and Pooled Companies were not under common
control or management, historical combined results may not be comparable to, or
indicative of, future performance. The unaudited pro forma combined financial
statements should be read in conjunction with the other financial statements and
notes thereto included elsewhere in this Form 8-K/A.

   F-2

   COMFORT SYSTEMS USA, INC.
   PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   SEPTEMBER 30, 1998
   (IN THOUSANDS)
   (UNAUDITED)

   COMFORT   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   SYSTEMS   S&S   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ---------   ---------   ------------   ----------

   ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   9,687   $   1,861   $   (500)   $ 11,048
  Marketable securities.....   --   6,808   (3,565)   3,243
  Accounts receivable.....   194,605   35,864   --   230,469
   Less -- Allowance.....   3,526   455   --   3,981
   ---------   ---------   ------------   ----------
   Accounts receivable, net...   191,079   35,409   --   226,488
  Other receivables.....   2,360   246   (194)   2,412
  Inventories.....   13,209   1,595   --   14,804
  Prepaid expenses and other.....   10,602   363   1,314   12,279
  Costs and estimated earnings in
   excess of billings.....   26,595   5,044   --   31,639
   ---------   ---------   ------------   ----------
   Total current assets.....   253,532   51,326   (2,945)   301,913
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net.....   26,054   7,230   (3,360)   29,924
GOODWILL, net.....   310,452   104   75,264   385,820
OTHER NONCURRENT ASSETS.....   10,611   4,713   (1,894)   13,430
   ---------   ---------   ------------   ----------
   Total assets.....   $ 600,649   $  63,373   $ 67,065   $731,087
   =========   =========   ============   ==========
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
  Current maturities of long-term
   debt.....   $   6,821   $   562   $   (384)   $  6,999
  Accounts payable.....   56,728   11,402   --   68,130
  Accrued compensation and
   benefits.....   21,280   4,490   --   25,770
  Billings in excess of costs and
   estimated earnings.....   31,220   9,700   --   40,920
  Income taxes payable.....   3,259   --   --   3,259
  Other current liabilities.....   16,856   2,177   40   19,073
   ---------   ---------   ------------   ----------
   Total current
   liabilities.....   136,164   28,331   (344)   164,151
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES.....   889   --   203   1,092
LONG-TERM DEBT, NET OF CURRENT
  MATURITIES.....   127,969   2,532   85,833   216,334
OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES.....   1,309   --   --   1,309
   ---------   ---------   ------------   ----------
   Total liabilities.....   266,331   30,863   85,692   382,886
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
  Preferred stock.....   --   --   --   --
  Common stock.....   349   3,185   (3,169)   365
  Additional paid-in capital.....   300,644   --   13,867   314,511
  Retained earnings.....   33,325   29,325   (29,325)   33,325
   ---------   ---------   ------------   ----------
   Total stockholders'
   equity.....   334,318   32,510   (18,627)   348,201
   ---------   ---------   ------------   ----------
   Total liabilities and
   stockholders' equity....   $ 600,649   $  63,373   $ 67,065   $731,087
   =========   =========   ============   ==========

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of this
   pro forma combined financial statement.

   F-3

   COMFORT SYSTEMS USA, INC.
   PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1998
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)
   (UNAUDITED)

   PURCHASED
   COMPANIES
   THROUGH
   COMFORT   ACQUISITION   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   SYSTEMS   DATE   S&S   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   --------   -----------   ----------   -----------   ---------

REVENUES.....   $559,339   $  133,407   $  141,209   $   --   833,955
COST OF SERVICES.....   423,223   112,193   113,773   --   649,189
   --------   -----------   ----------   -----------   ---------
   Gross profit.....   136,116   21,214   27,436   --   184,766
SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE
  EXPENSES.....   87,609   21,448   18,469   (3,876)   123,650
GOODWILL AMORTIZATION.....   4,642   3   3   2,870   7,518
   --------   -----------   ----------   -----------   ---------
   Operating income (loss).....   43,865   (237)   8,964   1006   53,598
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
   Interest expense, net.....   (3,731)   (42)   (97)   (6,189)   (10,059)
   Other.....   156   (419)   182   194   113
   --------   -----------   ----------   -----------   ---------
   Other income (expense).....   (3,575)   (461)   85   (5,995)   (9,946)
   --------   -----------   ----------   -----------   ---------
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES.....   40,290   (698)   9,049   (4,989)   43,652
PROVISION (BENEFIT) FOR INCOME TAXES....   17,687   (305)   130   1,944   19,456
   --------   -----------   ----------   -----------   ---------
NET INCOME (LOSS).....   $ 22,603   $   (393)  $   8,919   $(6,933)   $  24,196
   ========   ===========   ==========   ===========   =========
NET INCOME PER SHARE:
   Basic.....   $   .71   $   .67
   ========   =========
   Diluted.....   $   .70   $   .67
   ========   =========
SHARES USED IN COMPUTING NET INCOME PER

[…]

========   =========

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of these
   pro forma combined financial statements.

   F-4

   COMFORT SYSTEMS USA, INC.
   PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)
   (UNAUDITED)

   COMBINED   PURCHASED
   FOUNDING   COMPANIES
   COMPANIES   THROUGH
   COMBINED   THROUGH   ACQUISITION   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   SYSTEMS   JUNE 30, 1997   DATE   S&S   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ----------   -------------   -----------   ----------   -----------   ---------

REVENUES.....  $  297,649   $86,900   $  442,581   $  157,535   $   --   $ 984,665
COST OF SERVICES.....   220,418   62,395   350,449   121,387   --   754,649
   ----------   -------------   -----------   ----------   -----------   ---------
   Gross profit.....   77,231   24,505   92,132   36,148   --   230,016
SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE
  EXPENSES.....   68,775   17,430   71,670   24,299   (35,323)   146,851
GOODWILL AMORTIZATION.....   1,851   --   --   3   7,967   9,821
   ----------   -------------   -----------   ----------   -----------   ---------
   Operating income.....   6,605   7,075   20,462   11,846   27,356   73,344
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
   Interest expense, net.....   (146)   (236)   14   (45)   (12,446)   (12,859)
   Other.....   (839)   227   682   420   (135)   355
   ----------   -------------   -----------   ----------   -----------   ---------
   Other income (expense).....   (985)   (9)   696   375   (12,581)   (12,504)
   ----------   -------------   -----------   ----------   -----------   ---------
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES.....   5,620   7,066   21,158   12,221   14,775   60,840
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES.....   7,743   537   1,193   107   16,265   25,845
   ----------   -------------   -----------   ----------   -----------   ---------
NET INCOME (LOSS).....  $   (2,123)   $ 6,529   $   19,965   $   12,114   $  (1,490)   $  34,995
   ==========   =============   ===========   ==========   ===========   =========
NET INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE:
   Basic.....  $   (.11)   $   1.02
   ==========   =========
   Diluted (Reflects the interest
   effect of $1,610 related to
   the assumed conversion of
   outstanding convertible
   notes).....  $   (.11)   $   1.00

[…]

(b)  Records the estimated purchase price of S&S by Comfort Systems
   consisting of $58.4 million in cash, $29.8 million in principal amount
   of convertible subordinated notes, and approximately $0.5 million of
   costs related to the acquisition, and an aggregate of 1,610,889 shares
   of Common Stock. The cash portion of the purchase price was funded by
   borrowings.

   (c)  Records deferred income tax assets and liabilities.

   F-6

   COMFORT SYSTEMS USA, INC.
   NOTES TO PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS -- (CONTINUED)
   (UNAUDITED)

   The following table summarizes unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet
adjustments (in thousands):

   ADJUSTMENT
   --------------------------------   PRO FORMA
   (A)   (B)   (C)   ADJUSTMENT
   ---------  ----------  ---------   -----------

   ASSETS
Cash.....  $   --  $   (500) $   --   $   (500)
Marketable securities.....   (3,565)   --   --   (3,565)
Other receivables.....   (194)   --   --   (194)
Prepaid expenses and other.....   (9)   --   1,323   1,314
   ---------  ----------  ---------   -----------
   Total current assets.....   (3,768)   (500)   1,323   (2,945)
Property and equipment, net.....   (3,360)   --   --   (3,360)
Goodwill, net.....   --   76,344   (1,080)   75,264
Other noncurrent assets.....   (1,894)   --   --   (1,894)
   ---------  ----------  ---------   -----------
   Total assets.....  $  (9,022) $   75,844  $   243   $  67,065
   =========  ==========  =========   ===========
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY
Current maturities of long-term
debt.....  $   (384) $   --  $   --   $   (384)
Other current liabilities.....   --   --   40   40
   ---------  ----------  ---------   -----------
   Total current
   liabilities.....   (384)   --   40   (344)
Deferred income taxes.....   --   --   203   203
Long-term debt, net of current
  maturities.....   (2,337)   88,170   --   85,833
   ---------  ----------  ---------   -----------
   Total liabilities.....   (2,721)   88,170   243   85,692
   ---------  ----------  ---------   -----------
Stockholders' equity:
   Common stock.....   --   (3,169)   --   (3,169)
   Additional paid-in capital.....   --   13,867   --   13,867
   Retained earnings.....   (6,301)   (23,024)   --   (29,325)
   ---------  ----------  ---------   -----------
   Total stockholders'
   equity.....   (6,301)   (12,326)   --   (18,627)
   ---------  ----------  ---------   -----------
Total liabilities and stockholders'
  equity.....  $  (9,022) $   75,844  $   243   $  67,065
   =========  ==========  =========   ===========

   F-7

   COMFORT SYSTEMS USA, INC.
   NOTES TO PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS -- (CONTINUED)
   (UNAUDITED)

4.  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS ADJUSTMENTS:

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1998

   (a)  Reflects (i) the reductions in salaries, bonuses and benefits to the
   former owners of S&S, the Founding, Pooled and Purchased Companies,
   which they contractually agreed would take effect as of their

[…]

subsequent to the IPO, including $58.4 million of cash consideration
   and $29.8 million of notes issued related to S&S.

   (d)  Reflects the incremental provision for federal and state income taxes
   relating to the other statements of operations adjustments and for
   income taxes on S&S, Purchased and Founding Companies, and Pooled
   Companies which were C Corporations.

   (e)  Reflects the reversal of gains and losses from sales of fixed assets
   related to Purchased and Founding Companies.

   The following table summarizes unaudited pro forma combined statement of
operations adjustments (in thousands):

   ADJUSTMENT
   -----------------------------------------------------   PRO FORMA
   (A)   (B)   (C)   (D)   (E)   ADJUSTMENTS
   ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------   ------------

SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATION
  EXPENSES.....  $  (3,876) $   --  $   --  $   --  $   --   $ (3,876)
GOODWILL AMORTIZATION.....   --   2,870   --   --   --   2,870
   ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------   ------------
OPERATING INCOME.....   3,876   (2,870)   --   --   --   1006
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
  Interest expense.....   --   --   (6,189)   --   --   (6,189)
  Other.....   --   --   --   --   194   194
   ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------   ------------
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES....   3,876   (2,870)   (6,189)   --   194   (4,989)
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES.....   --   --   --   1,944   --   1,944
   ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------   ------------
NET INCOME (LOSS).....  $   3,876  $  (2,870) $  (6,189) $  (1,944) $   194   $ (6,933)
   =========  =========  =========  =========  =========   ============

   F-8

   COMFORT SYSTEMS USA, INC.
   NOTES TO PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS -- (CONTINUED)
   (UNAUDITED)

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997

   (a)  Reflects (i) the reductions in salaries, bonuses and benefits to the
   former owners of S&S, the Founding, Pooled and Purchased Companies,
   which they contractually agreed would take effect as of their

[…]

salaries received by corporate management of Comfort Systems of $0.4
   million as though those salaries were being paid prior to the IPO. The
   issuance of Common Stock was made in contemplation of the IPO and
   acquisition of the Founding Companies, and no future issuances of this
   nature are anticipated.

   (f)  Reflects the reversal of gains and losses from sales of fixed assets
   related to Purchased and Founding Companies.

   The following table summarizes unaudited pro forma combined statement of
operations adjustments (in thousands):

   ADJUSTMENT
   ----------------------------------------------------------------   PRO FORMA
   (A)   (B)   (C)   (D)   (E)   (F)   ADJUSTMENTS
   ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------   -----------

SELLING, GENERAL AND
  ADMINISTRATION
  EXPENSES.....  $ (24,197) $   --  $   --  $   --  $ (11,126) $   --   (35,323)
GOODWILL AMORTIZATION.....   --   7,967   --   --   --   --   7,967
   ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------   -----------
OPERATING INCOME.....   24,197   (7,967)   --   --   11,126   --   27,356
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
   Interest expense.....   --   --   (12,446)   --   --   --   (12,446)
   Other.....   --   --   --   --   --   (135)   (135)
   ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------   -----------
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES.....   24,197   (7,967)   (12,446)   --   11,126   (135)   14,775
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES.....   --   --   --   16,265   --   --   16,265
   ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------   -----------
NET INCOME (LOSS).....  $  24,197  $  (7,967) $ (12,446) $ (16,265) $  11,126  $   (135)   $  (1,490)
   =========  =========  =========  =========  =========  =========   ===========

   F-9

   COMFORT SYSTEMS USA, INC.
   NOTES TO PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS -- (CONTINUED)
   (UNAUDITED)

5.  EARNINGS PER SHARE:

   The following table summarizes weighted average shares outstanding (in
thousands):

   NINE MONTHS
   YEAR ENDED   ENDED